Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Dunsandel Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such per-sons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twentyseventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and four, certain powers were delegated to the Dunsandel Domain Board for a period of ten years:

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen :

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

John Henry, John Samuel Boag, George William Kime CHARLES ALEXANDER WRIGHT, SAMUEL SHERRARD, JAMES BURGESS, and WALTER ANDREWS MCMILLAN

to be the Dunsandel Domain Board, having control of the to be the Dunsatuder Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twelfth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at half past ten o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Pavilion, the Domain, Dun-sandel, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

DUNSANDEL DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 10 acres, more or less, being Reserve No. 316 (in red), situate in Block VIII, Selwyn Survey Dis-trict. Commencing at a point on a public road, the same being distant 1530 links in a north-westerly direction from the south-east corner of Rural Section 9064; thence bounded by right lines in a south-westerly and north-westerly direc-tion 953 links and 1000 links respectively, and bounded by Rural Section 9064; toward the north-west by a 50-link road, 1060 links; and towards the north-east by a public road in a south-easterly direction to the point of commence-ment: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L and S. I364/A. denosited is delineated on the plan marked L and S. 1364/A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Naseby Domain.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain

R

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twenty-seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and four, certain powers were delegated to the Naseby Domain Board for a period of ten years :

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen:

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the said domain: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby apoint hereby appoint

> JAMES RICHARD SMITH, JAMES DAWSON. ROBERT SHEPPARD FRANKS INDER, THOMAS BORTHWICK MCNEIL, FREDERICK WALTER INDER, ALEXANDER ERNEST BROWN, and THOMAS CHARLES HORE

to be the Naseby Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Maniototo County Council Chambers, Naseby, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NASEBY DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Otago Land District, containing by admeasurement 120 acres, more or less, being Section No. 23, Block I, Naseby Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west generally by a public road, 3703-4 links; towards the north-east by Crown lands (Naseby Commonage) of aforesaid Block I, 3342 links; towards the east by a public road, 1463-2 links; towards the south by Section 25 and part of Section 24, Block VI of aforesaid district, 3916-7 links; and towards the west by part of the said Section 24, 2835-5 and towards the west by part of the said Section 24, 2835.5 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same in delineated on the plan marked L. and S. I/289A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of July, 1914.

Present :

H18 EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase O N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby pro-hibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Area.	Survey District.
A. R P. 11,343 0 0 1,614 2 0 1,614 2 0	Waioeka S.D.
	A. R P. 11,343 0 0 1,614 2 0

Clerk of the Executive Council.